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PakhtoonlBiaD

·ZOl. SHRI G. S. DHILLON: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAI-RS'be pleased to state:

(a) whether a deputation led by a former Central l4in1IIter and also a

Secretary of the United Pakhtoonistan Front submitted a memorandum to the Deputy Prime Minister sometime in JulylAugust 1967 for raising the Pakhtoonistan issue in the U N.O. and also allowing their delegation to go abroad to explain the idea of Pakhtoonistan; and

(b) if so, the action taken on this memorandum?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH):
(a) and (b). A deputation of the United Pakhtoonistan Front met the Deputy Prime Minister on tne 6th August, 1967. aild handed a copy of a resolution passed by the Front.
Neither in the resolution nor in the discussions which this deputation had with the Deputy Prime Minister was there any mention of raising the Pakhtoonistan issue in the U.N. or of ~ owing a delegation to go a broad to explain the cause of Pakhtoonistsn.

SupeDBiOli. of N.C.C. TralDID&" ID
Madru

·202. SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI
SINHA:

SHRI RABII RAY:
SHRI JUGAL MONDAI.:
SHRl BAL RAJ MADHOK:
SHRl SHIV KUMAR
SHASTRI:

SHRr RAM A VTAR
SHARMA:
SHRI SEZHIYAN:
SHRI ATAL BUHARr VAJ-
PAYEE:

DB:. SURYA PRAKASH PURl:
PURl:
SHRI PRAKASH VIR
SHASTRI:

Will the Minister at DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Madras Government haVe suspended NCC and ACC training in all the educational institution in the State with effect from 25-1-68. until the Centre acceded to the State Government's demand lor th.e removal of Hindi words of command; and

(b) if so the reaction jf the Central Government thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE (SHRl
M. R. KRISHNA): (a) The Scheme of ACC was abolished Juring 1965-66.
As regards NOC, Madras Gcvernment had requested the Director Nec Madras not to hold 9.ny further instructions, drill or classes or camps till a decision was taken on their request to the Government of India that the words of Command used in iha NCC should be in English or in the regional language. The Director NCC has accordingly discontinued all such training.

(b) The matter is under consideration.

Aid to Nepal

·203. SHRI K. P. SINGH DED:
SHRI DEIVEEKAN:
SHRI D. C. SHARMA:
SHRI JUGAL MONDAL:

Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that the Government of Nepal haVe requested for additional assistance for the development of certain projects in Nepal;

(b) it so, whether the Government of India have agreed to give the assistance asked for by the Government of Nepal;

(c) If so, the details thereof; and

(d) the details of assishnce given to the Nepal Government so far for the development of various projects?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SUREN!>RA PAL SINGH):
(a) to (c) Yes, Sir. .

The ~ of India will provide additional assistance of . upto
&. 1 crorea for certain deve1tpment schemes in the field of minor Irria-
tion, education, health, ~

horticulture and vi Uage & cottage industries. The funds are a be uilised by the end of the next financial year, i.e. March 31, 1969. This additional assistanCe is being given at the special request of His Majesty's Government of Nepal and will be in adl-
tion to the schemes already approved under the Indian Cooperation Programme for the 5-year period ending in March, 1971.

(d) The information sought was furnished to the HOUSe in reply to Unstarred Question No. 379 put by Smt. Tarkeshwari. Sinha for answer on May 25, 1967 by the Deputy Prime
Minister.
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